

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

COTTONWOOD ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN FOREST RESOURCE
COUNCIL; PUBLIC LANDS COUNCIL;
BLUERIBBON COALITION, INC.; MONTANA
WOOD PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION; MONTANA
LOGGING ASSOCIATION; FEDERAL FOREST
RESOURCE COALITION; ASSOCIATED LOGGING
CONTRACTORS, INC. - IDAHO; ASSOCIATED
OREGON LOGGERS; WASHINGTON CONTRACT
LOGGERS ASSN., INC.; CALIFORNIA FORESTRY
ASSOCIATION; DOUGLAS TIMBER OPERATORS;
AND INTERMOUNTAIN FOREST ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CAROLINE LOBDELL
WESTERN RESOURCES
LEGAL CENTER
5100 SW Macadam,
Suite 340
Portland, Oregon 97239
(503) 222-0628

SCOTT W. HORNGREN
Counsel of Record
LAWSON E. FITE
AMERICAN FOREST
RESOURCE COUNCIL
5100 SW Macadam,
Suite 350
Portland, Oregon 97239
(503) 222-9505
shorngren@amforest.org
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
A. The Writ Should Be Granted to Resolve the Split in the Circuits Over Whether a Previously Approved Management Plan Is Agency Action Requiring ESA Consul- tation	9
B. Certiorari Should Be Granted Since Unnec- essary or Duplicative Consultation Is a Strain on Agency Resources that Could Be Better Devoted to Project Level Forest, Range, and Recreation Improvements	11
C. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because Con- sultation Over an RMP Can Disrupt and Delay a Large Number of Existing, Previ- ously Approved Projects.....	14
D. The Writ Should Be Granted Because <i>Cot-</i> <i>tonwood</i> Limits the Applicability of the Court’s <i>SUWA</i> Decision in the Ninth Cir- cuit.....	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Christensen</i> , No. 14-35069 (9th Cir.), Dkt. 16, Dkt. 55	15
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Krueger</i> , 950 F.Supp.2d 1196 (D. Mont. 2013)	15
<i>Cottonwood Envtl. Council v. Forest Service</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forest Guardians v. Forsgren</i> , 478 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2007).....	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	19
<i>Inland Empire Pub. Lands Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 88 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	16
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	21
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	21
<i>Pacific Rivers Council v. Thomas</i> , 30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1082 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Rivers Council v. Thomas</i> , 873 F.Supp. 365 (D. Idaho 1995).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pacific Rivers Council v. Thomas</i> , Civ. No. 92-1322-MA, 1994 WL 908600 (D. Or. Oct. 20, 1994)	14
<i>Precision Pine & Timber, Inc. v. United States</i> , 596 F.3d 817 (Fed. Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1178 (2011)	15
<i>Silver v. Babbitt</i> , 924 F.Supp. 976 (D. Ariz. 1995)	15
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	21
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	16

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1536(d).....	8, 14, 15
16 U.S.C. §§ 1600 et seq.....	18
42 U.S.C. §§ 4331 et seq.	17, 18, 19, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18	19, 20
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	6, 10, 19, 20
50 C.F.R. § 402.16	21
65 Fed. Reg. 16052 (March 24, 2000)	7
65 Fed. Reg. 16085 (March 24, 2000)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
71 Fed. Reg. 66008 (Nov. 9, 2006)	7
74 Fed. Reg. 8616 (Feb. 25, 2009)	7
Gov't Accountability Office, Endangered Species Act: <i>More Federal Management Attention Is Needed to Improve the Consultation Process</i> , GAO-04-93 (2004), http://www.gao.gov/assets/ 250/241766.pdf	11, 12
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Wildfire Suppres- sion Funding Transfers Cause Project Cancel- lations and Delays, Strained Relationships, and Management Disruptions</i> , GAO-04-612 (2004)	12
Root, <i>Limiting the Scope of Reinitiation: Reform- ing Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act</i> , 10 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1035 (2002)	6
U.S. Dept. of Agric., <i>Fire Funding Impacts</i> , http://www.fs.fed.us/sites/default/files/fire- funding-impacts-oregon.pdf	13
U.S. Dept. of Agric., <i>The Rising Cost of Wildfire Operations: Effects on the Forest Service's Non-Fire Work</i> (Aug. 2015), http://www.fs.fed. us/sites/default/files/2015-Fire-Budget-Report. pdf	12, 13
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, <i>Revised Recovery Plan for the Northern Spotted Owl</i> (2011)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S.D.A. Forest Service, <i>The Process Predicament, How Statutory Regulatory and Administrative Factors Affect National Forest Management</i> (2000), http://www.fs.fed.us/projects/documents/Process-Predicament.pdf	12
